DORMA PS
Power Supplies
Power SuppliesDORMA PS
2
Main System On/Off or Fire Panel Relay - The power supply
output voltage can be controlled by the main system on/off con-
trol relay which accepts a closed dry contact. Opening the con-
trol contact turns off the power supply output voltage and imme-

Minimum Contact Rating - 100 mA @ 30 VDC
Model 531RF/531RFA Circuit Board
How to Order
Wire Gauge
System Diagram
DORMA PS
6
Power SupplyDORMA 534RF
Options:
MR - Manual Reset for Fire Release
KL - Key locked cover
PS-1 - On-Off Push switch inside cabinet
PS-1A - On-Off push switch on cover
230V - 220/230 VAC, 50/60 Hz input. (not UL Listed)
500JP - Junction box with hinged cover (for door control mod-
ules) 16'' H x 14'' W x 6.5'' D
501JP - Junction box with hinged cover (for door control mod-
ules). 11.25'' H x 11.25'' W x 3.5'' D
500JSB - Battery junction box. Accommodates up to (10)
RB12V7 batteries
500JS12 - 12 V battery charger/transformer in junction box.
Accommodates up to (12) RB12V7 batteries. 16'' H x 14'' W x
6.5'' D
500JS24 - 24 V battery charger/transformer in junction box.
Accommodates up to (12) RB12V7 batteries. 16'' H x 14'' W x
6.5'' D
Door Control Modules
See page 10 and 11 for control module specifications and
table below for door control module capacities.
UR-2A
UR-4A
ACM-1
LR
TD
CR
CR4
Model 534RF (4 Amp Power Supply)
Electrical Specifications
Input: 1 Amp @115 VAC 50/60 Hz
(230 VAC 50/60 Hz optional, not UL listed)
Selectable Secondary Output: One, 4 Amp @ 12 VDC or 24 VDC,
or Two, Class 2, 2 Amp @12 VDC or 24 VDC
Battery Charger Output: 500 mA @ 13.5 or 26.6 VDC
Battery Charger Protection:
Auto resetting Poly Fuse
Cabinet Specifications:
16'' W x 14'' H x 6.5'', steel, 16 ga
Input and Output Protection:
The AC input voltage is circuit breaker protected. The second-
ary output provides a self resetting circuit protection.
Isolated Charging Circuit:
While the charging output is 13.5 VDC or 26.6 VDC, the sec-
ondary output is unaffected and maintained at the selected 12
or 24 VDC.  This ensures system components are powered by
their specified voltage. The secondary output current is main-
tained at the full 4 Amp capacity and is not derated when
charging batteries.
Class 2 Outputs:
The 534RF Power Supply may be configured to use one 4
Amp output or two 2 Amp, Class 2 outputs.  Where permitted
by code, conduit is not required for low voltage wiring when
using Class 2 outputs.  The total current draw from all outputs
must not exceed 4 Amps.
DIP Switch Select System Operation:
Specification of the UR Series Universal Access Hardware
Controller UR-2A or UR-4A provides for six standard DIP
switch selectable system and mantrap variations for multiple
door systems.
Control Module Capacity
Qty
ACM-1 CR CR-4 LR TD URBatteries
0–2 4 8 4 8 8 2
4–6 2 6 2 6 6 1

Closer
(see note 2)
How to Order:
Specify model, options, modules and batteries.
Example: 534RF x KL x 2 CR-4 x 6 RB12V7
534RF x PS-1 x 4 UR-4A x 6 RB12V7
Operation:
Normal Daytime Operation: The day/night keyswitch is in the day position,
which disables power to the EML-2071M magnetic lock. Egress/entrance is
by the push/pull trim.
Secure Nighttime Operation: The day/night keyswitch is in the night posi-
tion, which enables power to the EML-2071M magnetic lock. Entrance is
by the exterior pull trim, when the mag lock is disabled by the interior desk
switch. Egress is by the interior push trim, when the mag lock is disabled
by the interior desk switch or the interior frame switch. The TD time relay
module provides an adjustable (1-120 seconds) mag lock relock time. The
door position switch (DPS) resets the time relay module after the door
opens, allowing the door to re-lock when closed.
Note 1: During a fire alarm condition, the normally closed contacts con-
nected to the PS-531RF power supply output control input will open and
remove the power supply 24 VDC output, disabling the EML-2071M mag
lock.
Note 2: Door is closed automatically by the 8900 Series surface mounted
door closer.
Parts List:
1 EA - EML-2071M Single Magnetic Lock (DORMA)
1 EA - PS -531RF Power Supply (DORMA)
1 EA - TD Time Delay Module (DORMA)
1 EA - MC-4 Door Position Switch (DORMA)
1 EA - 800 FS-1 Frame Switch (DORMA)
1 EA - PD15-2 Desk Switch (DORMA)
1 EA - K701-6 Key Switch (DORMA)
1 EA - 8900 Surface Door Closer (DORMA)
Wire Gauge Chart (AWG)  Distance in feet for 2 conductors from power source to locking device.
AMPS 25 50 75 100 150 200 250 300 400 500 1000
.25 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 16 16
.50 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 16 16 14
.75 18 18 18 18 18 16 16 14 14
1.00 18 18 18 18 16 16 14 14
1.50 18 18 18 16 16 14
2.00 18 18 16 16 14 Minimum Wire Gauge
2.50 18 18 16 14 for 24 V AC/DC
3.00 18 16 14 14
3.50 18 16 14